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Harefield Grove, Harefield 

Flood Risk Assessment Addendum 

This Addendum has been prepared to provide further information in relation to the Greater London Authority 

(GLA) comments associated with the proposed development at Harefield Grove, Harefield (Planning 

Application Reference: 28301/APP/2022/2205). 

In their case report, GLA provided comments in relation to Flood Risk Management.  The comments which 

required further information were as follows: 

 86.  There are small sections of land around the existing manor house at medium/high risk of surface 

water flooding.  The FRA states that ‘overland flow paths will be taken into account in the design of levels for 

the proposed development to direct overland flows away from buildings’.  This is supported but further 

information on the proposed levels and direction of flows needs to be provided, also to confirm that floodwater 

is not displaced off site as a result of the scheme. 

A drawing has been prepared which identifies the existing surface water flood risk within the site, with the site 

specific topographical survey overlain.  This drawing, ST-3118-503, is provided in Appendix A. 

The drawing shows that the existing surface water flood risk within the site is primarily confined to the areas 

within and in the vicinity of watercourses, ponds and water features.  There is an area of medium to high risk 

of surface water flooding within the vicinity of the existing building.  Inspection of the topographical survey 

indicates that this is a local low point, which accumulates within the southern side of the building.  Overland 

flows do not have a route to past the building due to its ‘U-shaped’ design. 

The proposed development removes the U-shaped building design with external levels designed to ensure 

overland flows would travel away from buildings and towards either the receiving Sustainable Drainage 

Systems (SuDS) features, or downstream waterbodies.  Drawing ST-3118-502, provided in Appendix B, shows 

the proposed development layout with overland flow routes and indicative external levels. 
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 87.  The FRA provided for the proposed development generally complies with Policy SI.12 of the London 

Plan; however, further information needs to be provided. 

As there were no other comments requesting additional information, it is assumed that Item 87 is in relation 

to the information requested under Item 86.  Notwithstanding this, it is considered that the information 

provided, and the proposed drainage strategy meets the criterion set out under policy SI.12 of the London 

Plan. 
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U/0.15/5/12
83.86

83.92
83.89

84.29

84.09
HY/0.25/3/12

84.18
U/0.15/4/12

83.90
M/0.15/5/6 83.80

83.64
83.93

grass
82.94

83.41

canopy of 6-10m
small trees

83.46

8-10m laurel

PL/1.3/14/20
Tag 557
83.80

84.05
HY/0.25/3/10

83.88
83.84

83.72
P/0.35/4.5/18

83.27
83.06

cl82.88
ic

82.80
P/0.65/4/22

82.57
vent

Diesel
Generator

cl81.97
mh

er

cl81.56
mh

81.53

bol
81.95

U/0.17/3/8

1m high
shrubs

81.94

2.5m high
shrubs

81.48
SB/0.38/7/15

81.41

Y/0.4/6/9

Y/0.15/4/9
Y/0.35/6.5/9 78.90

Y/0.15/4/9
grass

SY/0.35/8/14
78.63

1m high
shrubs

2.5m high
shrubs

g

ridge
85.61

81.12

Y/0.15/6/9
Y/0.2/6/9

80.73
Y/0.2/6/9

Y/0.15/4/9

Y/0.25/5.5/9
78.43 gate

78.15

gate

79.84 79.10

78.90

Y/0.35/5.5/9

tarmac

Y/0.3/5.5/9

tarmac

81.59

79.79
Y/0.2/5.5/9

Y/0.35/5.5/9

tarmac

Y/0.3/5.5/9

Y/0.4/5.5/9

SY/0.35/6/16
83.17

83.35

83.30
HZ/0.5/5/6

HZ/0.5/6/8

83.42

83.29

HZ/0.5/6/8

HZ/0.5/4/6
83.49

HY/0.25/5/14
83.99

P/1/9/22
84.34

M/0.4/7/14
83.93

83.73 cl83.85
mh 5.0m high laurel

82.90 83.63

83.71

P/0.35/3/10 83.63
pond

(0.8m deep)

83.68 F/0.35/4/17
F/0.3/3/17

83.42

83.39
HY/0.12/5/6

SY/0.5/5/16
P/0.2/2/10

82.98
83.65

5.0m high laurel P/0.5/2/18
83.59

82.46
P/0.4/3/23

81.64

81.69
g

col er
re

cl81.55
tc

81.60

81.67
SB/0.2/4/9

g

2.5m high
shrubs

81.66
SB/0.2/3.5/9

80.93
78.79

80.63

83.19 Y/0.4/3.5/7

83.01
82.93

81.99 grass

re
spiral

staircase
g

1.5m high
shrubs

bol

block
paving

3m high
shrubs

82.53 81.55
block
paving

80.86

cl81.45
mh

tarmac
79.68

80.49

control
box

ash
canopy

cl82.13
ic

81.67

81.55

Clock
Tower

81.74

81.57

83.01
U/0.15/5/12
82.86 83.44

P/0.8/8/22
4-8m laurel +

4-10m small trees

5.0m high laurel 83.47
83.60 5.0m high laurel

83.61

83.03
Y/0.22/4/17

83.58

HC/1.3/15.5/20
82.96

82.65
U/0.3/7/12

83.11
83.77

M/0.3/7.5/8

83.66

OK/0.25/6/14
83.51

Y/0.4/6/17
83.36

F/0.3/4/17
81.73 av 2.5m

high shrubs

bol U/0.25/5/9
81.51

gravel footpath

cl77.66
mh 77.81

82.59 82.51

Y/0.4/7/14
83.03

82.67
81.64

82.24
HY/0.2/3/7 81.65 av 3.5m high

shrubs

81.57
U/0.15/5/4

cl81.68
mh

re

83.34

82.96 83.36

Y/0.4/5/6
83.54

83.59 P/0.75/9/19 82.43 81.55

F/0.2/1.5/7 F/0.26/1.5/8
block
paving

gates
81.62

U/0.3/2.5/6
grass

U/0.25/2/6

83.56 well
83.53

82.58 cl81.61
mh

concrete 81.48
F/0.15/1.5/7

bol
g gates

concrete gate
81.18

cl80.83
mh

80.92
M/0.37/7/9 79.81 79.93

grass 77.65 cl77.74
mh

cl77.71
mh

cl76.33
mh 77.69

81.55
U/0.26/7/12 81.50

cl81.68
mh g

bol
81.65
F/0.15/1/7

83.57
Y/0.45/5/9

83.36
F/0.6/3/11

83.40

grass

83.29
82.09

cl82.38
tc

82.35 er 81.51
F/0.15/1.5/7

bol
F/0.15/1/6

av 3m high
shrubs

grass
gates

concrete 79.45 77.56

cl81.69
mh

82.19

83.08 83.06

83.30
83.16

83.38 OK/0.25/4/10 82.45
re

2m high
shurbs

81.52

83.28
83.06

82.41
bol

81.49

g

81.47

g

81.60

av 3m high
shrubs

cl81.53
mh

g
Sub-Station

F/0.1/1/3
cl81.51
mh

grass
2.5m high

shrub
79.25

77.37
77.46

ash
canopy

78.95 U/0.15/7/8

81.54 79.77
F/0.2/1.5/7

block
paving

concrete ramp

cl80.84
mh

79.63
LM/0.8/6/22

79.40
OK/0.8/12/21

grass 77.74

77.34

77.34
gate

LM/0.6/6/9
grass 78.32

OK/0.98/12/20
U/0.3/7/15

77.24 77.44
P/0.9/10/20

82.45 82.95

82.78

Y/0.3/4/9
82.92

82.87

82.95

82.70 U/0.15/2.5/5
82.60

82.77
F/0.8/7/11

grass

82.39

grass 82.09 82.77

82.56 82.31

82.24
RO/0.15/2.5/6

81.47

block
paving

81.43

g

bol columns

81.56

RO/0.22/3/8

81.54
81.33 cl80.37

mh

81.42

bol 81.48

bol

79.48

re concrete
plinth 79.86

79.50

78.96
sv

78.12
HY/0.35/4/15

76.94

78.85

82.03 82.56

grass

82.51
OK/0.2/4/10
82.44

82.44
82.35

cl82.33
tc

CH/0.3/7/7 81.73

81.50
81.35

F/0.15/1.5/7 av 1m high
shrubs

82.02 82.59

81.11
82.39

81.36
OK/1/7/10

82.44
re

82.28
82.33

82.56
82.17

bol
block
paving

g

81.50 cl81.48
mh

er LM/0.7/7.5/23
(tag 584)
79.78

bol
79.35

80.14

F/0.65/4/17

cl79.55
mh

78.21

cl79.55
mh grass

RO/0.12/3/5
78.81

77.74

78.20
76.62

LM/0.6/6/15
78.56

LM/0.85/7/19
79.02

AL/0.35/6/22
78.24

canopy of 4m
small trees

77.71

77.97

77.67
OK/0.9/12/20

LM/0.9/9/25

77.16

cl76.96
mh

grass

U/0.6/9/24

B/0.4/10/24
75.82

1-2m laurel
pond

U/0.45/10/12
74.68

78.03 77.75

U/0.3/6/19
77.09

81.40 81.45
79.16

77.46

mh
cl76.45 remains of irf

0.9m irf

LM/0.6/7/22
76.66 76.52

bridge
wt74.55

remains of wall

bol

77.09 76.63

U/0.18/7/13 75.40

Y/0.3/9/16

F/0.45/4/18

75.97 75.86

74.63
U/0.18/6/12

75.67

82.40
grass 81.61 1.6m high

shrub
79.26

cl79.04
mh

canopy of 15-20m
holly trees

grass

82.32 81.50 79.21
cl79.03
mh

79.12
76.09

78.56 77.90
U/0.3/7/10

77.68

B/0.3/6/10
76.97

75.40

78.07

78.15

78.72

77.85

cl77.83
mh

77.29

76.61

81.94

approximate
position of
holly trunks

80.87

80.97

81.00

U/0.5/6/16 80.66

80.77

80.71

81.28

80.80
81.61

81.77
CH/0.23/4/8 82.05

82.24
81.50
mkr

av 2m high
shrubs

81.20
U/0.15/6/7

81.46

78.26
78.08 78.18 77.90

grass
B/0.15/5/16

75.37
U/0.35/8/1275.43

1m
brambles

W/0.35/12/6
leaning

canopy
of small
willows

75.07

F/0.6/6/24
75.63

80.62

80.60

80.39
SY/0.18/5/12 80.36

80.62

80.74
80.99

81.07

78.24
SB/0.25/4/16 81.05

paving re
78.29

76.36
78.09

77.49
77.13

grass
U/0.25/4/14

76.03
B/0.4/8/20

75.12

80.80
IBT/0.25/5/9

81.65 81.91

81.26
81.04

SB/0.2/3/15
81.21 SB/0.25/4/16

paving 78.19
78.11

77.70

OK/0.5/7/14

OK/0.3/8/14
76.89

76.54
75.87

76.50 U/0.5/8/23
74.99

74.92

74.99

AL/0.4/6/14

grass

rocks
wt 80.11
A/0.23/7/25

canopy of 3-5m
small trees

W/0.6/6/6
leaning
Tag 625
80.40

OK/0.6/10/17
81.08

grass
81.54 SB/0.2/4/17

80.92
SB/0.22/4/16

80.97

75.42

78.27 77.92 77.08 76.66

78.04

78.27

bol
80.97 81.50 81.19

re
81.08 paving

78.30

cl78.29
mh

77.25

cl78.09
mh 76.62

76.85
76.07

75.08
B/0.7/8/20

75.82
stump

74.72 extent of
4-8m willows

80.48

80.25

80.35
81.18

81.39
U/0.22/5.5/9

80.89
79.19

75.82
75.19

75.92

81.02

A/0.85/14/22
81.04

80.20
U/0.21/3.5/12

80.43

80.45
U/0.15/4/7

80.67 81.20

gravel
80.86

80.00

80.88

80.89
78.20

76.65
80.77

79.77

cl78.27
mh SB/0.3/5.5/7

76.52
75.95

bol
79.97

80.90 80.80 80.87 Harefield
Grove

80.89
grass

76.26 76.13
75.27

canopy of
5-7m small

trees

75.09

75.06
75.12

74.89

76.24

74.80
74.74

U/0.65/8/15
approximate

position
74.78

dense vegetation
limited access

74.83 74.66

80.86
paving

80.83 80.78
75.60

80.84

79.99
77.54

75.19
74.95

74.88

LM/0.23/7/12

77.06
80.07

79.69 78.72
75.61

75.33 C/1.35/14/26
1-3m
shrubs

extent of
4-8m willows U/0.55/9/17

approximate
position

76.58

F/0.15/1.5/10
80.35

81.10 U/0.35/10/16
80.85

canopy of 5-10m
small trees

U/0.4/7/24

approximate
extent of rocks

80.29

79.42

A/0.16/7/15

79.35

IBT/0.6/9/13
79.66

g

79.91 cl80.71
ic

re
79.92

75.88
80.72

grass

77.04

80.73 80.76
80.93

80.70
U/0.25/5/10

cl80.18
mh 78.10

80.07
76.26

76.22
74.67

dense vegetation
limited access

75.42 75.08

U/0.45/7/12
74.63

U/0.24/5/12
74.65

pond
water level 73.74

73.81

extent of
4-8m willows

U/0.45/7/20

U/0.28/4/14
74.52

73.00

sv's
80.73

78.64 U/0.35/6/13
75.29

75.01
74.59

79.87
A/0.15/7/17

78.86
78.81

79.25 79.97
80.22 re

grass

er 80.72

U/0.23/7/15
80.03

2-4m
rhododendron

U/0.45/8/18

78.69
A/0.25/7/18

78.13
79.47

paving
80.12

re
80.72 paving

cl80.69
mh sv

79.65
U/0.35/5/13

75.49
74.50

74.73

74.59 74.96 U/0.35/7/22
approximate

position

U/0.25/6/18
77.54 77.68

77.95
80.61

cl78.51
mh

77.95

77.30
74.70

75.72 74.76 74.31

77.38

canopy of 10-12m
small trees

77.92

81.01

79.47
F/0.85/6/25

grass

79.40F/0.7/7/23
Tag 624

79.47
79.81 80.62

grass 76.08
M/0.2/5/7

74.56 74.44
W/0.4/8/8
leaning

OK/0.7/10/25
75.00

U/0.25/6/12

80.07
U/0.35/6/13

75.23

79.93

79.98

possible Japanese Knotweed

78.73

79.74
2-4m rhododendron
+2-3m small fir trees

A/0.22/10/18
79.55 U/0.4/15/23

78.67 77.35
79.28

79.06 79.84

79.98 cl80.13
ic 79.30

78.36
bol
74.86

77.84 75.11
75.21

mh
cl74.39

11m laurel
74.21

2-3m
shrubs

AL/0.5/9/17

dense vegetation
limited access

77.56
79.53

77.84
79.25

Wellingtonia/2.4/9/35 79.13
79.54

79.58
76.33

grass

PP/0.13/3/6
77.60 75.38

74.95

74.21 73.94
CH/0.2/5/8

74.52
OK/0.7/10/26

CH/0.25/5/9
73.85

78.50
78.50

78.71
pond

overflow

78.77

P/0.35/4/20
77.18

77.04
77.07

P/0.35/5/24

grass
78.12 75.17

77.69

P/0.4/4/24
77.82

P/0.3/4/22
77.80

P/0.3/5/22
77.73

2-3m
shrubs

P/0.35/5/22
77.42

P/0.55/6/26
77.51

77.72

1.8m shrub
stone bridge
wt77.19

grass 78.01

78.28

76.00

78.17
77.78

77.26
75.46 74.98

75.11
F/0.9/8/26

78.08
78.70 76.96

76.20

74.46
F/0.6/10/24

F/0.25/4/24
74.04

F/0.2/6/12
74.16

F/1.15/12/26
73.99

Y/0.35/9/8
73.77

P/0.2/4/22
77.61

77.55

P/0.3/5/21
77.43

2.5m
shrubs

76.01

77.09 P/0.55/7/17
77.44

77.14 76.82

76.08
75.66

canopy of
8-10m small
ash trees

B/0.5/9.5/20

SB/0.45/9.5/19
76.63

77.00
76.43

75.95
possible Japanese Knotweed

77.14
77.44

77.18
stump

75.02
77.03

canopy of 5m small trees

75.37
U/0.4/7/6
leaning

U/0.35/4/15
74.83

74.47
72.28

73.87

77.82
77.93

74.39
76.71

73.00
U/0.9/12/26

U/0.2/7/8
73.29

B/0.7/12/22
remains
of wall

retaining
wall (poor)

73.72
73.55

Y/0.35/5/14
0.2m brick

walls 0.25m deep channel
canopy of

overhanging laurel
74.49
F/0.5/7/28

U/0.6/8/24
approximate

position

72.31

72.02
brick
wall

72.90
brick headwall

77.77 77.14 75.57
72.58

72.59 72.80
U/0.28/7/12

150Ø
il71.36

overhanging
concrete

72.56
U/0.2/8/16

73.71

73.33

73.87

73.96
LM/0.45/7/24
approximate

position

74.14
B/0.7/10/25
approximate

position

dense vegetation
limited access

73.2073.20

stump 72.33

B/1.2/12/22
73.59

canopy of
8-12m small

trees

canopy of laurel

71.70
pipe

100Ø
il70.95

B/0.75/10/26
72.75

U/0.45/10/17
B/0.7/11/26

74.22

remains of
brick wall

HC/1/12/26
71.41

B/0.85/12/25
73.83

76.99 77.26

77.78 1-3m rhododendron
canopy of
4-6m elder

75.43
75.69

grass
76.83

76.09

75.77
75.69

77.00

77.16
75.48

74.28
71.62

71.06

71.14
B/0.9/12/26

CH/0.5/7/9
76.68

74.12
2m shrub

76.75
76.72

76.09
FR/0.23/4/4

U/0.3/7/12
76.10

72.19

SY/0.18/6/17
70.75

70.71
U/0.18/6/12

71.03

B/0.85/12/24
approximate
72.81

75.65 75.93
75.22

grass
75.90

74.44

72.49

B/0.7/12/22
71.31

73.39
70.12 4-8m laurel

75.65
74.77

75.17
75.18

75.75
75.72

75.51 U/0.15/4/8
74.71

B/1/12/24
71.95

B/0.75/10/24
71.30

70.63

SY/0.15/5/18
70.60

73.47
P/0.75/8/27

70.73

U/0.25/6/12
75.34

B/0.8/12/23
75.14

74.91
74.08

74.84 CH/0.15/4/7
73.88

73.35

73.17
SY/0.35/8/16

72.05
71.71

73.49 SY/0.3/6/14
72.28

71.34
70.77

70.42

U/0.7/13/26
70.47

77.10
77.64 77.30

6-8m laurel
and yew

OK/1.2/15/26
75.85 6-8 m laurel 73.41

72.46

72.83

71.33

dense vegetation
limited access

74.68

P/1.2/15/30
73.93 5-10 m laurel

70.44

OK/0.9/12/24
70.50

4-8m laurel

74.27 72.35 small trees
71.71

71.73 71.46
70.54

70.45
70.37

70.35
70.22

trees remains of
timber bridge 70.42

U/0.7/10/26
70.64

86.94
86.40 grass

73.42

70.3069.69

70.43

culvert

stream

73.60

75.06

1m brambles +

7m small trees

77.36

80.16

81.41

80.61

82.28

ditch

80.58

79.40

84.22

ditch

84.53

80
.43

80
.20

79
.70

78
.96

76
.74

75
.50

80
.98

84
.72

85
.89

84
.45

82
.40

74.23

74.34

71.12

70.68

71.13 71.82

73.01
74.06

71.57

74.05

71.54

2-3m elder

69.69

1m

73.08

73.93
74.59

77.56

speed ramp

80.98

80.90

80.92

81.18

cobblestones

eaves 84.39

81.52

81.26

ridge 85.49

80.31

conservatory

81.57

81.58

80.32
80.15

79.91

80.17

80.27

81.22

81.12

81.37

81.06

80.45

81.56

channel

81.41

81.24

81.59

81.52

80.97

81.73

81.75

81.73

81.69

81.30

79.75

83.69

78.72

79.65

84.16

83.51

83.58

84.13

84.09

84.09

84.11

1.3m
 irf

85.18

84.37

84.43

84.49

79
.43

79
.47

77
.50

76
.9

4

76
.96

77
.21

77
.0

0

76
.74

76
.9

7

76
.7

0

dit
ch

81
.1

7
81

.3
6

83
.65

84
.8

2

84
.5

9

84
.86

84
.6

8

85
.1

6

85
.07

86
.01

86
.1

5

86
.12

85
.20

85
.0

7

84
.84

84
.5

3

84
.78

77
.65

85
.3

6

86
.2

4

86
.00

85
.95

85
.7

5

85
.15

ta
rm

ac

77
.3

6

84
.59

84
.9

1

83
.6

1
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78.15

gate

79.84 79.10

78.90

Y/0.35/5.5/9

tarmac

Y/0.3/5.5/9

tarmac

81.59

79.79
Y/0.2/5.5/9

Y/0.35/5.5/9

tarmac

Y/0.3/5.5/9

Y/0.4/5.5/9

SY/0.35/6/16
83.17

83.35

83.30
HZ/0.5/5/6

HZ/0.5/6/8

83.42

83.29

HZ/0.5/6/8

HZ/0.5/4/6
83.49

HY/0.25/5/14
83.99

P/1/9/22
84.34

M/0.4/7/14
83.93

83.73 cl83.85
mh 5.0m high laurel

82.90 83.63

83.71

P/0.35/3/10 83.63
pond

(0.8m deep)

83.68 F/0.35/4/17
F/0.3/3/17

83.42

83.39
HY/0.12/5/6

SY/0.5/5/16
P/0.2/2/10

82.98
83.65

5.0m high laurel P/0.5/2/18
83.59

82.46
P/0.4/3/23

81.64

81.69
g

col er
re

cl81.55
tc

81.60

81.67
SB/0.2/4/9

g

2.5m high
shrubs

81.66
SB/0.2/3.5/9

80.93
78.79

80.63

83.19 Y/0.4/3.5/7

83.01
82.93

81.99 grass

re
spiral

staircase
g

1.5m high
shrubs

bol

block
paving

3m high
shrubs

82.53 81.55
block
paving

80.86

cl81.45
mh

tarmac
79.68

80.49

control
box

ash
canopy

cl82.13
ic

81.67

81.55

Clock
Tower

81.74

81.57

83.01
U/0.15/5/12
82.86 83.44

P/0.8/8/22
4-8m laurel +

4-10m small trees

5.0m high laurel 83.47
83.60 5.0m high laurel

83.61

83.03
Y/0.22/4/17

83.58

HC/1.3/15.5/20
82.96

82.65
U/0.3/7/12

83.11
83.77

M/0.3/7.5/8

83.66

OK/0.25/6/14
83.51

Y/0.4/6/17
83.36

F/0.3/4/17
81.73 av 2.5m

high shrubs

bol U/0.25/5/9
81.51

gravel footpath

cl77.66
mh 77.81

82.59 82.51

Y/0.4/7/14
83.03

82.67
81.64

82.24
HY/0.2/3/7 81.65 av 3.5m high

shrubs

81.57
U/0.15/5/4

cl81.68
mh

re

83.34

82.96 83.36

Y/0.4/5/6
83.54

83.59 P/0.75/9/19 82.43 81.55

F/0.2/1.5/7 F/0.26/1.5/8
block
paving

gates
81.62

U/0.3/2.5/6
grass

U/0.25/2/6

83.56 well
83.53

82.58 cl81.61
mh

concrete 81.48
F/0.15/1.5/7

bol
g gates

concrete gate
81.18

cl80.83
mh

80.92
M/0.37/7/9 79.81 79.93

grass 77.65 cl77.74
mh

cl77.71
mh

cl76.33
mh 77.69

81.55
U/0.26/7/12 81.50

cl81.68
mh g

bol
81.65
F/0.15/1/7

83.57
Y/0.45/5/9

83.36
F/0.6/3/11

83.40

grass

83.29
82.09

cl82.38
tc

82.35 er 81.51
F/0.15/1.5/7

bol
F/0.15/1/6

av 3m high
shrubs

grass
gates

concrete 79.45 77.56

cl81.69
mh

82.19

83.08 83.06

83.30
83.16

83.38 OK/0.25/4/10 82.45
re

2m high
shurbs

81.52

83.28
83.06

82.41
bol

81.49

g

81.47

g

81.60

av 3m high
shrubs

cl81.53
mh

g
Sub-Station

F/0.1/1/3
cl81.51
mh

grass
2.5m high

shrub
79.25

77.37
77.46

ash
canopy

78.95 U/0.15/7/8

81.54 79.77
F/0.2/1.5/7

block
paving

concrete ramp

cl80.84
mh

79.63
LM/0.8/6/22

79.40
OK/0.8/12/21

grass 77.74

77.34

77.34
gate

LM/0.6/6/9
grass 78.32

OK/0.98/12/20
U/0.3/7/15

77.24 77.44
P/0.9/10/20

82.45 82.95

82.78

Y/0.3/4/9
82.92

82.87

82.95

82.70 U/0.15/2.5/5
82.60

82.77
F/0.8/7/11

grass

82.39

grass 82.09 82.77

82.56 82.31

82.24
RO/0.15/2.5/6

81.47

block
paving

81.43

g

bol columns

81.56

RO/0.22/3/8

81.54
81.33 cl80.37

mh

81.42

bol 81.48

bol

79.48

re concrete
plinth 79.86

79.50

78.96
sv

78.12
HY/0.35/4/15

76.94

78.85

82.03 82.56

grass

82.51
OK/0.2/4/10
82.44

82.44
82.35

cl82.33
tc

CH/0.3/7/7 81.73

81.50
81.35

F/0.15/1.5/7 av 1m high
shrubs

82.02 82.59

81.11
82.39

81.36
OK/1/7/10

82.44
re

82.28
82.33

82.56
82.17

bol
block
paving

g

81.50 cl81.48
mh

er LM/0.7/7.5/23
(tag 584)
79.78

bol
79.35

80.14

F/0.65/4/17

cl79.55
mh

78.21

cl79.55
mh grass

RO/0.12/3/5
78.81

77.74

78.20
76.62

LM/0.6/6/15
78.56

LM/0.85/7/19
79.02

AL/0.35/6/22
78.24

canopy of 4m
small trees

77.71

77.97

77.67
OK/0.9/12/20

LM/0.9/9/25

77.16

cl76.96
mh

grass

U/0.6/9/24

B/0.4/10/24
75.82

1-2m laurel
pond

U/0.45/10/12
74.68

78.03 77.75

U/0.3/6/19
77.09

81.40 81.45
79.16

77.46

mh
cl76.45 remains of irf

0.9m irf

LM/0.6/7/22
76.66 76.52

bridge
wt74.55

remains of wall

bol

77.09 76.63

U/0.18/7/13 75.40

Y/0.3/9/16

F/0.45/4/18

75.97 75.86

74.63
U/0.18/6/12

75.67

82.40
grass 81.61 1.6m high

shrub
79.26

cl79.04
mh

canopy of 15-20m
holly trees

grass

82.32 81.50 79.21
cl79.03
mh

79.12
76.09

78.56 77.90
U/0.3/7/10

77.68

B/0.3/6/10
76.97

75.40

78.07

78.15

78.72

77.85

cl77.83
mh

77.29

76.61

81.94

approximate
position of
holly trunks

80.87

80.97

81.00

U/0.5/6/16 80.66

80.77

80.71

81.28

80.80
81.61

81.77
CH/0.23/4/8 82.05

82.24
81.50
mkr

av 2m high
shrubs

81.20
U/0.15/6/7

81.46

78.26
78.08 78.18 77.90

grass
B/0.15/5/16

75.37
U/0.35/8/1275.43

1m
brambles

W/0.35/12/6
leaning

canopy
of small
willows

75.07

F/0.6/6/24
75.63

80.62

80.60

80.39
SY/0.18/5/12 80.36

80.62

80.74
80.99

81.07

78.24
SB/0.25/4/16 81.05

paving re
78.29

76.36
78.09

77.49
77.13

grass
U/0.25/4/14

76.03
B/0.4/8/20

75.12

80.80
IBT/0.25/5/9

81.65 81.91

81.26
81.04

SB/0.2/3/15
81.21 SB/0.25/4/16

paving 78.19
78.11

77.70

OK/0.5/7/14

OK/0.3/8/14
76.89

76.54
75.87

76.50 U/0.5/8/23
74.99

74.92

74.99

AL/0.4/6/14

grass

rocks
wt 80.11
A/0.23/7/25

canopy of 3-5m
small trees

W/0.6/6/6
leaning
Tag 625
80.40

OK/0.6/10/17
81.08

grass
81.54 SB/0.2/4/17

80.92
SB/0.22/4/16

80.97

75.42

78.27 77.92 77.08 76.66

78.04

78.27

bol
80.97 81.50 81.19

re
81.08 paving

78.30

cl78.29
mh

77.25

cl78.09
mh 76.62

76.85
76.07

75.08
B/0.7/8/20

75.82
stump

74.72 extent of
4-8m willows

80.48

80.25

80.35
81.18

81.39
U/0.22/5.5/9

80.89
79.19

75.82
75.19

75.92

81.02

A/0.85/14/22
81.04

80.20
U/0.21/3.5/12

80.43

80.45
U/0.15/4/7

80.67 81.20

gravel
80.86

80.00

80.88

80.89
78.20

76.65
80.77

79.77

cl78.27
mh SB/0.3/5.5/7

76.52
75.95

bol
79.97

80.90 80.80 80.87 Harefield
Grove

80.89
grass

76.26 76.13
75.27

canopy of
5-7m small

trees

75.09

75.06
75.12

74.89

76.24

74.80
74.74

U/0.65/8/15
approximate

position
74.78

dense vegetation
limited access

74.83 74.66

80.86
paving

80.83 80.78
75.60

80.84

79.99
77.54

75.19
74.95

74.88

LM/0.23/7/12

77.06
80.07

79.69 78.72
75.61

75.33 C/1.35/14/26
1-3m
shrubs

extent of
4-8m willows U/0.55/9/17

approximate
position

76.58

F/0.15/1.5/10
80.35

81.10 U/0.35/10/16
80.85

canopy of 5-10m
small trees

U/0.4/7/24

approximate
extent of rocks

80.29

79.42

A/0.16/7/15

79.35

IBT/0.6/9/13
79.66

g

79.91 cl80.71
ic

re
79.92

75.88
80.72

grass

77.04

80.73 80.76
80.93

80.70
U/0.25/5/10

cl80.18
mh 78.10

80.07
76.26

76.22
74.67

dense vegetation
limited access

75.42 75.08

U/0.45/7/12
74.63

U/0.24/5/12
74.65

pond
water level 73.74

73.81

extent of
4-8m willows

U/0.45/7/20

U/0.28/4/14
74.52

73.00

sv's
80.73

78.64 U/0.35/6/13
75.29

75.01
74.59

79.87
A/0.15/7/17

78.86
78.81

79.25 79.97
80.22 re

grass

er 80.72

U/0.23/7/15
80.03

2-4m
rhododendron

U/0.45/8/18

78.69
A/0.25/7/18

78.13
79.47

paving
80.12

re
80.72 paving

cl80.69
mh sv

79.65
U/0.35/5/13

75.49
74.50

74.73

74.59 74.96 U/0.35/7/22
approximate

position

U/0.25/6/18
77.54 77.68

77.95
80.61

cl78.51
mh

77.95

77.30
74.70

75.72 74.76 74.31

77.38

canopy of 10-12m
small trees

77.92

81.01

79.47
F/0.85/6/25

grass

79.40F/0.7/7/23
Tag 624

79.47
79.81 80.62

grass 76.08
M/0.2/5/7

74.56 74.44
W/0.4/8/8
leaning

OK/0.7/10/25
75.00

U/0.25/6/12

80.07
U/0.35/6/13

75.23

79.93

79.98

possible Japanese Knotweed

78.73

79.74
2-4m rhododendron
+2-3m small fir trees

A/0.22/10/18
79.55 U/0.4/15/23

78.67 77.35
79.28

79.06 79.84

79.98 cl80.13
ic 79.30

78.36
bol
74.86

77.84 75.11
75.21

mh
cl74.39

11m laurel
74.21

2-3m
shrubs

AL/0.5/9/17

dense vegetation
limited access

77.56
79.53

77.84
79.25

Wellingtonia/2.4/9/35 79.13
79.54

79.58
76.33

grass

PP/0.13/3/6
77.60 75.38

74.95

74.21 73.94
CH/0.2/5/8

74.52
OK/0.7/10/26

CH/0.25/5/9
73.85

78.50
78.50

78.71
pond

overflow

78.77

P/0.35/4/20
77.18

77.04
77.07

P/0.35/5/24

grass
78.12 75.17

77.69

P/0.4/4/24
77.82

P/0.3/4/22
77.80

P/0.3/5/22
77.73

2-3m
shrubs

P/0.35/5/22
77.42

P/0.55/6/26
77.51

77.72

1.8m shrub
stone bridge
wt77.19

grass 78.01

78.28

76.00

78.17
77.78

77.26
75.46 74.98

75.11
F/0.9/8/26

78.08
78.70 76.96

76.20

74.46
F/0.6/10/24

F/0.25/4/24
74.04

F/0.2/6/12
74.16

F/1.15/12/26
73.99

Y/0.35/9/8
73.77

P/0.2/4/22
77.61

77.55

P/0.3/5/21
77.43

2.5m
shrubs

76.01

77.09 P/0.55/7/17
77.44

77.14 76.82

76.08
75.66

canopy of
8-10m small
ash trees

B/0.5/9.5/20

SB/0.45/9.5/19
76.63

77.00
76.43

75.95
possible Japanese Knotweed

77.14
77.44

77.18
stump

75.02
77.03

canopy of 5m small trees

75.37
U/0.4/7/6
leaning

U/0.35/4/15
74.83

74.47
72.28

73.87

77.82
77.93

74.39
76.71

73.00
U/0.9/12/26

U/0.2/7/8
73.29

B/0.7/12/22
remains
of wall

retaining
wall (poor)

73.72
73.55

Y/0.35/5/14
0.2m brick

walls 0.25m deep channel
canopy of

overhanging laurel
74.49
F/0.5/7/28

U/0.6/8/24
approximate

position

72.31

72.02
brick
wall

72.90
brick headwall

77.77 77.14 75.57
72.58

72.59 72.80
U/0.28/7/12

150Ø
il71.36

overhanging
concrete

72.56
U/0.2/8/16

73.71

73.33

73.87

73.96
LM/0.45/7/24
approximate

position

74.14
B/0.7/10/25
approximate

position

dense vegetation
limited access

73.2073.20

stump 72.33

B/1.2/12/22
73.59

canopy of
8-12m small

trees

canopy of laurel

71.70
pipe

100Ø
il70.95

B/0.75/10/26
72.75

U/0.45/10/17
B/0.7/11/26

74.22

remains of
brick wall

HC/1/12/26
71.41

B/0.85/12/25
73.83

76.99 77.26

77.78 1-3m rhododendron
canopy of
4-6m elder

75.43
75.69

grass
76.83

76.09

75.77
75.69

77.00

77.16
75.48

74.28
71.62

71.06

71.14
B/0.9/12/26

CH/0.5/7/9
76.68

74.12
2m shrub

76.75
76.72

76.09
FR/0.23/4/4

U/0.3/7/12
76.10

72.19

SY/0.18/6/17
70.75

70.71
U/0.18/6/12

71.03

B/0.85/12/24
approximate
72.81

75.65 75.93
75.22

grass
75.90

74.44

72.49

B/0.7/12/22
71.31

73.39
70.12 4-8m laurel

75.65
74.77

75.17
75.18

75.75
75.72

75.51 U/0.15/4/8
74.71

B/1/12/24
71.95

B/0.75/10/24
71.30

70.63

SY/0.15/5/18
70.60

73.47
P/0.75/8/27

70.73

U/0.25/6/12
75.34

B/0.8/12/23
75.14

74.91
74.08

74.84 CH/0.15/4/7
73.88

73.35

73.17
SY/0.35/8/16

72.05
71.71

73.49 SY/0.3/6/14
72.28

71.34
70.77

70.42

U/0.7/13/26
70.47

77.10
77.64 77.30

6-8m laurel
and yew

OK/1.2/15/26
75.85 6-8 m laurel 73.41

72.46

72.83

71.33

dense vegetation
limited access

74.68

P/1.2/15/30
73.93 5-10 m laurel

70.44

OK/0.9/12/24
70.50

4-8m laurel

74.27 72.35 small trees
71.71

71.73 71.46
70.54

70.45
70.37

70.35
70.22

trees remains of
timber bridge 70.42

U/0.7/10/26
70.64

86.94
86.40 grass

73.42

70.3069.69

70.43

culvert

stream

73.60

75.06

1m brambles +

7m small trees

77.36

80.16

81.41

80.61

82.28

ditch

80.58

79.40

84.22

ditch

84.53

80
.43

80
.20

79
.70

78
.96

76
.74

75
.50

80
.98

84
.72

85
.89

84
.45

82
.40

74.23

74.34

71.12

70.68

71.13 71.82

73.01
74.06

71.57

74.05

71.54

2-3m elder

69.69

1m

73.08

73.93
74.59

77.56

speed ramp

80.98

80.90

80.92

81.18

cobblestones

eaves 84.39

81.52

81.26

ridge 85.49

80.31

conservatory

81.57

81.58

80.32
80.15

79.91

80.17

80.27

81.22

81.12

81.37

81.06

80.45

81.56

channel

81.41

81.24

81.59

81.52

80.97

81.73

81.75

81.73

81.69

81.30

79.75

83.69

78.72

79.65

84.16

83.51

83.58

84.13

84.09

84.09

84.11

1.3m
 irf

85.18

84.37

84.43

84.49
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73.52

il70.79
70.80

150Ø

69.78

concrete steps

70.47

70.64

74.56

73.96

73.75

74.8174.86

concrete

80.32

eaves 82.31

81.64

81.26

channel

80.50

80.94

Garderner's

th 80.59

80.71
ridge

86.43

eaves 85.06

ridge 86.78

80.46

eaves 85.06

83.63

80.38

80.59

75.06

75.20

81.63

80.59

83.18

81.70

83.49

83.26
83.21

83.23

83.40

83.48

83.67
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THIS IS AN INDICATIVE LEVELS STRATEGY
AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

PROPOSALS ARE SUBJECT TO DETAILED DESIGN.
THE ACTUAL POSITION AND DETAILS OF ANY EXISTING

SERVICES ARE SUBJECT TO A DETAILED SURVEY.

OVERLAND FLOW ROUTES

EXCEEDANCE FLOW ROUTES

SITE BOUNDARY

KEY

OVERLAND FLOW ROUTES HAVE BEEN TAKEN INTO ACOUNT FOR THE DESIGN OF
EXTERNAL LEVELS. SLOPES FALL AWAY FROM BUILDING, CONVEYING WATER
TOWARDS ROADS, WHERE RUNOFF IS INTERCEPTED VIA GULLIES, POROUS
PAVING, FILTER DRAINS AND OTHER SuDS FEATURES.

THE SURFACE WATER FROM THE DEVELOPMENT SITE IS MANAGED AND
INTERCEPTED WITHIN THE SITE, PROVIDING ATTENUATION AND WATER
TREATMENT, ENSURING NO FLOODING OCCURS FOR STORMS UP TO 1 IN 100
+40% CLIMATE CHANGE.
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